Short Term Disability 0 76.4 0
Group Life, AD&D, and LTD 847,815 61.5 52,140,623
Flexible Spending Account 0 4.7 0
401K Plans 3,344,135 5.9 19,730,397
Other Fringes (938,260) 55.4 (51,979,604)

Total Pension and Benefits 14,024,548 55.4 776,457,619

Uncollectibles 0 0.0 0
Other O&M Expenses 109,292,404 14.4 1,573,810,618
Depreciation & Amortization 108,726,997 0.0 0

Subtotal Operating Expenses 845,288,155 29.0 24,507,303,720

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Taxes 21,506,196 37.3 802,181,111
Current State (CBT) 0 (15.3) 0
Deferred Taxes 3,292,706 0.0 0

Subtotal Income Taxes 24,798,902 32.3 802,181,111

Taxes Other than Income Tax 6,988,279 5.6 39,134,362

New Jersey Energy Sales Tax 62,162,082 (51.1) (3,176,482,390)

Operating Income 164,480,032 0.0 0

Total Cost of Service Requirement 1,103,717,450 20.1 22,172,136,803

Average Daily Cost of Service Requirement 3,023,883

Net Lag Days 37.2

Cash Working Capital Requirement $112,522,940

Exhibit P-5

Schedule HW-2
Page 2 of 2

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

REQUIRED FOR COST OF SERVICE LEAD LAG STUDY
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Test Year Adjusted Test
Amount Adjustments Year Amount

Revenue Requirement $1,043,664,832 ($2,109,464) $1,041,555,368
New Jersey Energy Sales Tax 0 62,162,082 62,162,082

Total Revenue Requirement 1,043,664,832 60,052,618 1,103,717,450

Requirements:

Gas Supply Costs $534,817,641 $0 $534,817,641
Salary and Wages 78,426,565 0 78,426,565

Pension and Benefits:
Pensions (1,125,891) 0 (1,125,891)
PEP 86,965 0 86,965
OPEB (984,545) 0 (984,545)
Medical Insurance 11,932,678 0 11,932,678
Dental Insurance 861,651 0 861,651
Short Term Disability 0 0 0
Group Life, AD&D, and LTD 847,815 0 847,815
Flexible Spending Account 0 0 0
401K Plans 3,344,135 0 3,344,135
Other Fringes (938,260) 0 (938,260)

Total Pension and Benefits 14,024,548 0 14,024,548

Uncollectibles 2,109,464 (2,109,464) 0
Other O&M Expenses 109,292,404 0 109,292,404
Depreciation & Amortization 108,726,997 0 108,726,997

Subtotal Operating Expenses 847,397,619 (2,109,464) 845,288,155

Income Taxes:
Current Federal Taxes 21,506,196 0 21,506,196
Current State (CBT) 0 0 0
Deferred Taxes 3,292,706 0 3,292,706

Subtotal Income Taxes 24,798,902 0 24,798,902

Taxes Other than Income Tax 6,988,279 0 6,988,279

New Jersey Energy Sales Tax 0 62,162,082 62,162,082

Operating Income 164,480,032 0 164,480,032

Total Cost of Service Requirement 1,043,664,832 60,052,618 1,103,717,450

Exhibit P-5

Schedule HW-3
Page 1 of 2

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
CALCULATION OF TOTAL REVENUE LAG DAYS

BASED ON LEAD-LAG STUDY FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Service Period Lag Days 15.7

Billing Lag Days 5.5

Collection Lag Days 36.1

Total Revenue Lag Days 57.3

CALCULATION OF SERVICE & BILLING REVENUE LAG DAYS

Sampled Average Weighted
Customer Service Service

Months Sampled Billings Period Amount
(days)

December-22 $125,517,124 16.3 $2,051,893,356
February-23 132,260,149 15.1 1,994,287,988
May-23 62,065,168 15.3 949,942,344
July-23 35,166,266 15.9 560,472,474

[…]

of the cost of the service potential of an asset (or group of assets) consumed during an12

accounting interval. The service potential (or future economic benefit) of an asset is13

the present value of future net revenue (i.e., revenue less expenses exclusive of depre-14

ciation and other noncash expenses) or cash inflows attributable to the use of that as-15

set alone. A number of depreciation systems have been developed to achieve this16

objective, most of which employ time as the apportionment base.17

Implementation of a time–based (or age–life system) of depreciation accounting 18

requires the estimation of several parameters or statistics related to a plant account. 19

The average service life of a vintage, for example, is a statistic that will not be known 20

with certainty until all property units from the original placement have been retired 21

from service. A vintage average service life, therefore, must be estimated initially and 22

periodically revised as indications of the eventual average service life becomes more 23

certain. Future net salvage rates and projection curves, which describe the expected 24

Accrual Rates F2024 Annualized Accrual

Function Current Proposed Difference Current Proposed Difference
A B C D=C-B E F G=F-E

  Storage 1.77% 1.86% 0.09% 1,518,051$   1,585,925$   67,874$

  Transmission 2.47% 2.54% 0.07% 15,860,281 16,319,409 459,128

  Distribution 2.66% 3.85% 1.19% 74,564,546 107,648,492 33,083,946

  General 4.87% 6.58% 1.71% 14,172,028 19,267,739 5,095,711

Total 2.79% 3.79% 1.00% 106,114,906$ 144,821,565$ 38,706,659$

Table 1. Depreciation Rates and Accruals

Exhibit P-7

 - 3 -

distribution of retirements over time, are also estimated parameters of a depreciation 1

system that are subject to future revisions. Depreciation studies should be conducted 2

periodically to assess the continuing reasonableness of parameters and accrual rates 3

derived from prior estimates. 4

The need for periodic depreciation studies is also a derivative of the ratemaking 5

process which establishes prices for utility services based on costs. Absent such cost–6

based regulation, deficient or excessive depreciation rates will produce no adverse 7